
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-0791

Status:Type: Change Order & Work Order Agenda Ready

File created: In control:6/30/2023 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/18/2023

Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-039, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center
UV Disinfection Improvements, to Williams Brothers Construction for an additional 366 calendar days

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council7/18/2023 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-039, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center
UV Disinfection Improvements, to Williams Brothers Construction for an additional 366 calendar days

DEPARTMENT:  Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
City Council awarded Contract 22-039 to Williams Brothers Construction on July 20, 2022, with a
final completion date of July 30, 2023.

The purpose of this contract is to construct a UV disinfection facility for the disinfection of wastewater
effluent at the Springbrook Water Reclamation Center.

DISCUSSION:
This Change Order is requested to extend the final completion date from July 30, 2023, to July 30,
2024.

This is a time extension request due to delays in equipment delivery beyond the control of Williams
Brothers Construction. The construction industry has continued to experience a shortage of
equipment components and construction materials, creating delays in projects while increasing the
cost of those projects.

City of Naperville Printed on 7/7/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-0791, Version: 1

For these reasons, staff recommends extending the final completion date to July 30, 2024.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP: WW002 - SWRC UV Disinfection Installation

There is no fiscal impact associated with this change order. The change order is for an extension of
time. Staff will re-budget unspent funds associated with this project to the 2024 budget.

City of Naperville Printed on 7/7/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

